

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2019-0439 **Version**: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 10/16/2019 In control: Committee of the Whole

On agenda: Final action: 12/11/2019

Enactment date: 12/19/2019 Enactment #: 19036

Title: AN ORDINANCE to amend the Charter of the Cultural Development Authority related to board

position terms; and amending Ordinance 14482, Section 7, as amended, and K.C.C. 2.49.060 and

Ordinance 14482, Section 11, as amended, and K.C.C. 2.49.110.

Sponsors: Joe McDermott

Indexes: Charter

Code sections: 2.49.060 - ., 2.49.110 - .

Attachments: 1. Ordinance 19036, 2. A. Charter of the Cultural Development Authority, revised 10-9-19, 3. B.

Bylaws of the Cultural Development Authority, revised 10-9-19, 4. C. 4Culture Board Roster - December 2019, 5. C. 4Culture Board Roster - October 2019, 6. 2019-0439_Att2_Charter10-9

redline.docx, 7. 2019-0439_Att3_Bylaws10-9 redline.docx, 8. 2019-0439_RevisedSR-

4CultureBoardTermClarifications.docx, 9. 2019-0439_SR-4CultureBoardTermClarifications.docx, 10.

2019-0439 AMD1.docx

Date		Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
12/1	1/2019	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
12/2	2/2019	1	Committee of the Whole	Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent	Pass
10/1	16/2019	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Charter of the Cultural Development Authority

related to board position terms; and amending Ordinance 14482, Section 7, as

amended, and K.C.C. 2.49.060 and Ordinance 14482, Section 11, as amended,

and K.C.C. 2.49.110.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. Ordinance 14482, Section 7, as amended, and K.C.C. 2.49.060 are hereby amended to read as follows:

The charter of the cultural development authority, as set forth in Attachment A to ((Ordinance 18684)) this ordinance, is hereby approved. The clerk of the council shall, within ten days of ((April 10, 2018)) the effective date of this ordinance, issue the charter in duplicate originals, each bearing the county seal attested by

the clerk of the council. The clerk of the council shall file and record one original charter with the records and licensing services division and provide one original charter to the county executive on behalf of the cultural development authority. The county may amend the charter by ordinance after providing notice to and an opportunity for the directors to be heard and present testimony.

SECTION 2. Ordinance 14482, Section 11, as amended, and K.C.C. 2.49.110 are hereby amended to read as follows:

The bylaws of the authority, as set forth in Attachment B to ((Ordinance 16864)) this ordinance, are hereby approved. The board may alter, amend or repeal the bylaws or adopt new bylaws, except as otherwise provided in this chapter. The bylaws shall be consistent with the charter. The county may amend the bylaws by ordinance to conform the bylaws to amendments to the charter and only after the council has provided notice to the board and an opportunity for any or all of the directors to present testimony.

SECTION 3. Upon the effective date of this ordinance, the board position numbers established in Section 5.2.D. of Attachment A to this ordinance shall correspond to the new position numbers as shown in Attachment C to this ordinance.